for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of Sections 35.40 to 35.60.

Section 5. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 35.36, 35.37, 35.38, 35.39, 35.54, 35.59, 35.61, 35.62, 35.63, 35.64 and 35.65 are repealed.

Approved April 24, 1959.

## CHAPTER 407—H. F. No. 1691

۰, ۱

## [Not Coded]

An act pertaining to the City of Saint Paul and authorizing the Board of Education of the City of Saint Paul and the Department of Parks and Recreation and Public Buildings of said city, upon concurrence by the Board of Education and the council of the city, to engage in joint projects, and authorizing joint financing of such projects.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Joint projects of municipal agencies. The Board of Education of the City of Saint Paul and the Department of Parks and Recreation and Public Buildings of the City of Saint Paul are hereby authorized, upon concurrence by the Board of Education and the City Council, to expend funds of said department and said board, regardless of the source from whence such funds are available, in joint projects pertaining to the acquisition of properties to be used jointly by both the department and the board, and in the joint construction or erection of structures thereon, in equipping or furnishing any of such structures, and for the operation, staffing, use, improvement, expansion, maintenance and repair thereof.

Sec. 2. This Act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the City Council of the City of Saint Paul, Ramsey County, and after its approval by a majority vote of the Board of Education of the City of Saint Paul.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 408-H. F. No. 788

An act prohibiting the changing of serial numbers of farm implements and machinery, radios, television sets, and